
tearing, vision changes, or redness of the eye, immediately remove 
your lenses and promptly contact your eye care practitioner. It is 
recommended that contact lens wearers to visit their eye care 
practitioner twice each year, or if directed, more frequently.

Important Safety Information: Always follow the product directions 
for use – failure to do so may lead to vision loss. To avoid 
contamination, do not touch the tip of multi-purpose solution bottle 
to any surface. To avoid contaminating your solution, do not 
transfer, mix or dilute the solution to other bottles or containers. Do 
not use with heat (thermal) disinfection.

Precautions: Keep the bottle tightly closed when not in use. Once 
the bottle is open, discard any remaining solution after 90 days. 
Store solution at room temperature.          . Use before the expiration 
date marked on the carton and bottle.     . Check that cap seal is 
intact before first use. Keep out of reach of children.

Lens and lens case care: Saline or rewetting drops are not suitable 
to disinfect lenses. Fill your lens case with fresh solution every time 
you store your lenses, and never “top-off” or “re-use” the solution. 
You should not expose or store your lenses in or rinse your lens 
case with any water, such as tap, bottled, or distilled, or with any 
non-sterile solution. Clean, rinse and air-dry your lens case each 
time you remove your lenses. To allow excess solution to drain, you 
can flip over your lens case while air-drying. Do not use tap water, 
bottles water or saliva with lenses or lens case. Always discard any 
remaining solution in your lens case after each disinfection cycle.

How supplied: This multi-purpose solution is supplied in               
100 mL, 230 mL and 360 mL plastic bottles. The bottles and 
cartons are marked with lot number and expiration date. 

Symbol Reference Guide:              = Sterile using aseptic processing 
techniques.        = See product information.     = Manufacturer.        = 
European conformity sign.               = European conformity sign.      = 
Use by date (Expiry date).        = Lot number.       = Date of 
manufacture. 

Størrelser og markeringer: Denne multi-purpose solution leveres i 
steril 100 ml, 230 ml og 360 ml plastflasker. Flasken og emballagen 
er markeret med lot-nummer og udløbsdato.

Symbol forklaring:                 = Steril ved hjælp af aseptiske 
behandlingsteknikker.     = Se produktoplysninger.         = Producent.     
      = Europæisk certificerings symbol.            = Europæisk 
repræsentant.    = Udløbsdato.       = Lot-nummer.       = Produktions-
dato.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Manufactured by Clearlab SG Pte .Ltd.
139 Joo Seng Road, Singapore 368362

Authorized Representative for EC: Clearlab Europe Ltd
Unit 45 Easter Park, Benyon Road, Aldermaston,
Berkshire RG7 2PQ, United Kingdom.

English

Description: This multi-purpose solution is a             , isotonic, 
buffered aqueous solution that contains sorbitol, 
tris(hydroxymethyl)aminomethane, tyloxapol and ethylenedinitrilo-
tetraacetic acid disodium salt dihydrate, preserved in 0.00011% 
polyhexamethylene biguanide.

Indications: This multi-purpose solution is intended to be used for 
all soft contact lenses, including silicone hydrogel contact lenses, 
as recommended by your eye care practitioner.

Contraindications: If you are allergic to any ingredient in this 
product, DO NOT USE.

Directions for use: 1. To open the bottle for the first time, screw in 
the cap until the tamper evident ring breaks off. The cone pin inside 
the cap will puncture the bottle tip. Note: The cone pin will also 
reseal the bottle. Rub and Rinse Time: 2. Place 3 drops of 
multi-purpose solution on each side of the lens surface and gently 
rub for 10 seconds. 3. Thoroughly rinse each side of the lens for 5 
seconds with multi-purpose solution. Soaking and Storing Lens: 4. 
Place cleaned contact lenses into the lens case and fill it up with 
fresh multi-purpose solution. Always use fresh solution. 5. Allow the 
lenses to be soaked for at least 6 hours before placing them onto 
the eyes. Rinse: 6. Rinse each side of the lens for 5 seconds with 
multi-purpose solution prior to insertion. 7. Discard the solution 
from the lens case after each use.

General Instructions: Always wash and dry your hands before 
handling your lenses. Use only the solutions recommended by your 
eye care practitioner. Seek advice from your eye care practitioner 
before making any changes to your care regimen to ensure 
compatibility with lenses.

Warnings: Problems with contact lenses and lens care products 
could result in serious injury to the eye. It is essential to follow your 
eye care practitioner’s directions and all labelling instructions for 
proper use of your lenses and lens care products, including the lens 
case. 

Adverse Reactions: If you experience eye discomfort, excessive 

Danish

Beskrivelse: Denne multi-purpose solution er en steril, isotonisk, 
bufferet vandig opløsning, der indeholder sorbitol, 
tris(hydroxymethyl)aminomethan, tyloxapol og ethylendiamintet-
raeddikesyre (EDTA) konserveret i 0.00011% polyhexamethylenbi-
guanid

Indikationer: Denne multi-purpose solution er beregnet til at blive 
anvendt til alle bløde kontaktlinser, herunder silikone hydrogel 
kontaktlinser, som anbefalet af din optiker.

Kontraindikationer: Hvis du er allergisk over for ingredienser i dette 
produkt, må du ikke anvende det.

Brugsanvisning: 1. For at åbne flasken for første gang, skru 
hætten, indtil forseglingen brydes. Spidsen i toppen af låget vil 
punktere flaskens åbning. Bemærk: Denne spids vil også forsegle 
flasken, når den lukkes igen. Gnub og skyl
2. Placer 3 dråber multi-purpose solution på hver side af linsen og 
gnub forsigtigt i 10 sekunder. 3. Skyl grundigt hver side af linsen i 5 
sekunder med  multi-purpose solution. Iblødsætning og opbevaring 
af linsen: 4. Anbring de rensede kontaktlinser i linseetuiet og fyld det 
med frisk multi-purpose solution. Brug altid ny frisk væske. 5. Lad 
linserne ligge i blød i mindst 6 timer før du placerer dem på øjnene. 
Skyl: 6. Skyl hver side af linserne i 5 sekunder med  multi-purpose 
solution før brug. 7. Kassér rensevæske fra etuiet efter hver brug.

Generelle instruktioner: Vask og tør altid dine hænderne før 
håndtering af linserne. Konsulter altid din optiker inden du skifter til 
en anden rensevæske og brug kun rensevæsker anbefalet af din 
optiker. 

Advarsler: Problemer med kontaktlinser og plejemidler kan 
resultere i alvorlig skade på øjet. Det er vigtigt at følge din optikers 
anvisninger og alle instruktioner på vejledningen for korrekt brug af 
linser og plejemidler, herunder også linseetuiet. 

Bivirkninger: Hvis du oplever irritation i øjnene, øget tåredannelse, 
ændringer i syn eller røde øjne, skal du straks tage dine linser ud og 
kontakte din optiker. Det anbefales, at kontaktlinse brugere 
konsulterer deres optiker to gange om året, eller hyppigere, hvis 
dette er nødvendigt

Vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger: Følg altid produktets 
brugsanvisning - gøres dette ikke, kan det medføre alvorlig skade 
på øjnene. For at undgå forurening af væsken, må spidsen af 
multi-purpose solution flasken, aldrig røre andre overflade. For at 
undgå forurening af væsken, må væsken aldrig hældes på andre 
flasker eller beholdere, eller fortyndes med andre væsker. Må ikke 
anvendes med varme (termisk) desinfektion.

Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger: Hold flasken tæt lukket når den ikke er 
i brug. Efter flasken er åbnet første gang, kasseres resterende 
væske efter 90 dage. Opbevar flasken ved stuetemperatur. 
Anvendes før sidste anvendelsesdato, der er trykt på emballagen 
og flasken. Kontroller, at flasken er intakt før første brug. Opbevares 
utilgængeligt for børn.

Behandling af linser og linseetui: Saltvand og 
øjendråber/fugtdråber er ikke velegnet til rensning af linser. Fyld dit 
linse etui med frisk rensevæske hver gang du skal rense/opbevare 
dine linser.  Fyld aldrig på eller genbrug væsken. Dine linser og 
linseetui bør ikke komme i kontakt med, opbevares eller skylles i 
nogen form for vand. Hverken fra vandhanen, fra flaske, i destilleret 
form eller nogen anden ikke-steril væske. Rens, skyl og tør dit 
linseetui efter hvert brug. For at få etuiet helt tørt, kan du vende det 
på hovedet og lade det lufttørre. Brug ikke vand fra vandhanen, 
flaskevand eller spyt til dine linser og linseetui. Kassér altid væsken 
fra etuiet efter hvert brug

Finnish

Kuvaus :Multi-purpose-neste pehmeille piilolinsseille, erityisesti 
silikonihydrogeelilinsseille. Säilytysneste joka puhdistaa, desinfioi, 
voitelee, kostuttaa, huuhtelee, säilyttää sekä poistaa proteiinia.

Lisätietoja käyttöohjeista ja turvallisuudesta nettisivuillamme: 
Multi-purpose-neste on steriili, isotoninen puskuroitu vesiliuos, joka 
sisältää sorbitolia, tris (hydroksimetyylia) aminometaania, 
tyloksapolia ja eteenidinitrilotetra- dinatriumsuoladihydraattia 
(EDTA) säilöttynä 0.00011% polyheksametyleeni biguanidiin.

Käyttötarkoitus: Multi-purpose-neste soveltuu kaikille 
piilolinssioptikkosi suosittelemille pehmeille piilolinsseille sekä 

French

Description : Cette solution multifonctions est une solution stérile 
isotonique, tamponnée et aqueuse contenant du sorbitol, du tris 
(hydroxyméthyl) aminométhane, le tyloxapol et éthylènedinitrilot sel 
disodique d’acide dihydraté, conservée dans 0,00011% 
polyhexaméthylène biguanide. 

Indications : ette solution multifonctions est destinée à être utilisée 
pour toutes les lentilles de contact souples, y compris les lentilles 
de contact en silicone hydrogel, tel que recommandé par votre 
spécialiste de la vision.

Contre-indications: Ne pas utiliser si vous êtes allergique à l’un des 
ingrédients de ce produit.

Mode d'emploi : 1. Lors de la première ouverture de la bouteille, 
vissez le bouchon jusqu'à ce que la bague d'inviolabilité se 
détache. L'axe du cône intérieur du capuchon perforera l'embout 
de la bouteille. Remarque: L'axe du cône refermera également la 
bouteille une fois que le capuchon sera vissé. Frottez et Rincez les 
lentilles: 2. Placez trois gouttes de cette solution multifonctions  de 
chaque côté de la surface de la lentille et frotter doucement 
pendant 10 secondes. 3. Rincer soigneusement chaque côté de la 
lentille pendant 5 secondes avec cette solution 
multifonctions.Trempez et Conservez les lentilles: 4. Placez la 
lentille de contact nettoyée dans l’étui et remplissez le avec cette 
solution multifonctions. Toujours utiliser une solution fraîche. 5. 
Laisser les lentilles tremper pendant au moins six heures avant de 
les placer sur les yeux. Rincer les lentilles : 6. Rincer chaque côté de 
la lentille pendant 5 secondes avec cette solution multifonction 
avant de les placer sur les yeux.
7. Jeter la solution contenue dans l'étui après chaque utilisation.

Instructions générales : Toujours se laver et sécher les mains avant 
de manipuler vos lentilles. Utilisez uniquement les solutions 
préconisées par votre spécialiste de la vision. Demandez conseil à 
votre spécialiste de la vision avant de faire des changements à 
votre routine de soins pour assurer la compatibilité avec vos 
lentilles.

Avertissements : Les problèmes avec les lentilles de contact et 
produits d'entretien peuvent entraîner des blessures graves aux 
yeux. Il est essentiel de suivre les instructions de votre spécialiste 
de la vision et toutes les instructions d'étiquetage pour une bonne 
utilisation de vos lentilles et des produits d'entretien, y compris pour 
l’étui-lentilles.

Effets indésirables : Si vous ressentez une gêne oculaire, 
larmoiement excessif, des changements de vision ou une rougeur 
de l'œil, retirer immédiatement vos lentilles et contactez rapidement 
votre spécialiste de la vision. Il est recommandé que les porteurs de 
lentilles de contact visitent leur spécialiste de la vision deux fois par 
an, ou si nécessaire, plus fréquemment.

Informations importantes de sécurité : Suivez toujours les 
instructions du produit pour une utilisation. Le non respect des 
instructions peut conduire à la perte de vision. Pour éviter une 
contamination, ne pas mettre au contact le bout de la bouteille de 
cette solution multifonctons avec une surface quelle qu’elle soit. 
Pour éviter de contaminer votre solution, ne pas transférer, 
mélanger ou diluer le produit à d'autres bouteilles ou récipients. Ne 
pas utiliser avec une désinfection à la chaleur (thermique).

Précautions : Gardez le flacon hermétiquement fermé lorsqu'il 

silikonihydrogeelilinsseille.  

Vasta-aiheet: Jos olet allerginen jollekin tämän nesteen ainesosalle, 
älä käytä nestettä.

Käyttöohjeet: 1. Avatessasi pullon ensimmäistä kertaa, kierrä 
tulppaa kunnes lukitusrengas murtuu. Pullon suu avataan korkin 
terällä. Huomioi: sama terä tiivistää pullon suun kun kiinnität korkin 
paikalleen sulkeaksesi pullon. Hankaa ja huuhtele: 2. Pudota 3 
tippaa multi-purpose -nestettä molemmin puolin linssin pintaa ja 
hankaa linssiä varovasti sormenpäällä 10 sekunnin ajan. 3. 
Huuhtele tämän jälkeen linssin molemmat pinnat 5 sekunnin ajan 
Eyedia multi-purpose -nesteellä. Piilolinssien säilytys ja desinfiointi: 
4. Aseta puhdistetut piilolinssit linssikoteloon ja täytä kotelo 
tuoreella multi-purpose -nesteellä. Käytä aina uutta nestettä. 5. Jätä 
linssit nesteeseen vähintään 6 tunniksi ennen kuin laitat linssit 
uudelleen silmiin.

Huuhtelu: 6. Huuhtele linssin molemmat pinnat 5 sekunnin ajan 
Eyedia multi-purpose -nesteellä ennen niiden asettamista silmiin. 7. 
Tyhjennä kotelo ja heitä käytetty neste aina pois.

Yleiset ohjeet: Pese ja kuivaa kätesi huolellisesti ennen piilolinssien 
käsittelyä. Älä vaihda sinulle määrättyä piilolinssinestettä toiseen 
neuvottelematta ensin piilolinssioptikkosi kanssa. Kysy aina 
neuvoa, mikäli haluat varmistaa tuotteen yhteensopivuuden 
silmillesi. 

Varoitukset: Ongelmat piilolinssien tai hoitonesteiden 
soveltuvuudessa saattavat johtaa silmien vakavaan vahingoittumis-
een. On tärkeää noudattaa sekä optikkosi että tuoteselosteiden 
ohjeita niin linssien, hoitonesteiden kuin piilolinssikotelonkin 
käyttöön liittyvissä asioissa. 

Haittavaikutukset: Mikäli silmissä esiintyy ärsytystä, kohonnutta 
kyynelnesteen tuotantoa, näön muutoksia tai punoitusta, keskeytä 
piilolinssien käyttö välittömästi ja ota yhteys piilolinssioptikkoosi. 
Piilolinssien käyttäjiä suositellaan tarkastuttamaan silmien tila 
optikolla kaksi kertaa vuodessa, tarpeen vaatiessa useammin.

Varotoimet: Säilytä pullo tiiviisti suljettuna. Noudata aina tuotteen 
käyttöohjeita – ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen voi aiheuttaa 
vakavia silmän terveysongelmia. Kontaminaatiovaaran 
välttämiseksi älä anna multi-purpose -pullon kärjen koskettaa 
mitään pintoja. Jotta neste pysyisi puhtaana, ei sitä tule kaataa 
muihin säilytyspulloihin tai -koteloihin, eikä sitä saa ohentaa muilla 
nesteillä.  Neste ei sovellu lämpöpuhdistukseen (terminen 
desinfiointi). Neste säilyy avattuna 3 kuukautta. Säilytä neste 
huoneenlämmössä. Neste on käytettävä ennen viimeistä 
käyttöpäivämäärää, joka on painettuna sekä laatikon että pullon 
kyljessä. Tarkista ennen nesteen käyttöönottoa, että pullo on 
avaamaton ja ehjä. Säilytettävä lasten ulottumattomissa. 

Käyttöohjeet piilolinsseille ja piilolinssikotelolle: Suolaliuos ja 
kostutustipat eivät sovellu piilolinssien puhdistukseen. Täytä 
puhdas linssikotelo uudella piilolinssinesteellä joka kerta kun 
puhdistat tai säilytät piilolinssejäsi. Älä koskaan lisää uutta nestettä 
jo käytetyn nesteen päälle tai laita jo kertaalleen käytettyä 
linssinestettä koteloon uudelleen. Älä käytä vesijohto- tai pullovettä, 
tislattua vettä tai mitään muutakaan ei-steriiliä nestettä piilolinssien 
ja kotelon puhdistamiseen tai linssien säilytykseen. 
Pese, huuhtele ja kuivaa piilolinssikotelo joka kerta käytön jälkeen. 
Jotta kotelon kuivuminen olisi tehokasta, voit kääntää kotelon 
ylösalaisin ja antaa sen ilmakuivua. Älä koskaan käytä vesijohto- tai 
pullovettä tai sylkeä linsseihisi tai linssikoteloosi. Heitä aina käytetty 
piilolinssineste käytön jälkeen pois. 

Pakkauskoot ja merkinnät: Multi-purpose-neste on saatavilla 
steriileissä 100 ml, 230 ml ja 360 ml muovipulloissa. Laatikon ja 
pullon kyljessä on merkittynä lot-eräkoodi sekä viimeinen 
käyttöpäivämäärä.

Merkkien selitykset/ symbol forklaring:           = Steriili aseptinen 
prosessointitekniikka.        = Lue tiedote.        = Valmistaja.       = 
Euroopan yhteisön turvallisuusvaatimusmerkki.             = Euroopan 
yhteisön valtuuttama edustaja.    = Viimeinen käyttöpäivä.      = 
Lot-numero/eräkoodi.      = Valmistuspäivämäärä. 

Dutch

Productinformatie: Deze alles-in-één contactlensvloeistof is een 
steriele, isotone, gebufferde waterige oplossing die sorbitol, tris 
(hydroxymethyl) aminomethaan, tyloxapol en Ethyleendiaminetet-
raazijnzuur     dinatriumzoutdihydraat bevat, geconserveerd in 
0,00011% polyhexamethyleenbiguanide.

Indicaties: Deze alles-in-één contactlensvloeistof is bedoeld om 
gebruikt te worden voor alle zachte contactlenzen, inclusief silicone 
hydrogel contactlenzen, zoals aanbevolen door uw opticien.

Contra-indicaties (redenen om niet te gebruiken): Als u allergisch 
bent voor één van de bestanddelen, dit product NIET GEBRUIKEN.

Gebruiksaanwijzing: 1. Als u de fles voor het eerst opent, draai de 
dop tot de ring afbreekt en doorboor met de pin in de dop de 
opening van de fles. Deze pin sluit vervolgens de fles ook af. 
Reinigen en spoelen : 2. Breng 3 druppels van deze alles-in-één 
vloeistof aan op elke kant van de lens en wrijf voorzichtig 
gedurende 10 seconden schoon. 3. Spoel elke kant van de lens 
grondig gedurende 5 seconden af met deze alles-in-één vloeistof. 
Bewaren : 4. Plaats de gereinigde contactlenzen in de lenshouder 
en vul deze met verse alles-in-één vloeistof. Gebruik altijd verse 
lensvloeistof. 5. Laat de lenzen ten minste 6 uur in de vloeistof staan 
voordat u ze inzet.  Afspoelen : 6. Spoel elke kant van de lens 5 
seconden af met deze alles-in-één vloeistof, voordat u de lenzen 
inzet. 7. Gooi de contactlensvloeistof direct weg, nadat u uw lenzen 
uit de lenshouder heeft gehaald. 

Algemene instructies : Was en droog altijd uw handen voordat u 
uw lenzen aanraakt. Gebruik alleen de door uw contactlensspecial-
ist aanbevolen vloeistof. Vraag advies voordat u wijzigingen 
aanbrengt in uw zorg om er zeker van te zijn dat de vloeistof en uw 
lenzen bij elkaar passen.

Waarschuwing: Problemen met contactlenzen en contactlensver-
zorgingsproducten kunnen leiden tot ernstige schade aan de ogen. 
Het is essentieel dat u de instructies van uw contactlensspecialist 
en ook op de verpakkingen van uw contactlenzen en 
contactlensverzorgingsproducten (inclusief uw lenshouder) 
nauwkeurig opvolgt. 

Bijwerkingen: Indien irritatie, overmatig tranen of roodheid aan de 
ogen optreedt, aanhoudt of toeneemt, staak het gebruik en neem 
onmiddellijk contact op met uw contactlensspecialist. Dragers van 
contactlenzen wordt aangeraden om minimal twee keer per jaar 
hun contactlensspecialist te bezoeken.

Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie: Volg altijd de gebruiksaanwijzing 
- zo niet, dan kan dit leiden tot verminderd gezichtsvermogen. Om 
verontreiniging te voorkomen, zorg ervoor dat de bovenkant van de 
fles die alles-in-één vloeistof bevat met niets in aanraking komt. 
Voorkom verontreiniging van de vloeistof door deze niet te mengen, 
over te gieten of toe te voegen aan andere vloeistoffen of houders. 
Niet gebruiken in combinatie met (thermische) ontsmetting door 
warmte.

Voorzorg: Houd de fles goed gesloten wanneer deze niet in gebruik 
is. Nadat de fles geopend is, gooi eventuele resterende oplossing 
weg na 90 dagen. Bewaren op kamertemperatuur. Gebruiken vóór 
de vervaldatum zoals vermeld op de doos en de fles. Controleer 
voor het eerste gebruik of de dop intact is. Buiten bereik van 
kinderen bewaren.

Onderhoud lenzen en lenshouder: Een zoutoplossing of 
bevochtigingsdruppels zijn niet geschikt  om lenzen mee te 
desinfecteren. Vul uw lenshouder met verse alles-in-één vloeistof 
om uw lenzen in te bewaren. U dient de vloeistof niet opnieuw te 
gebruiken of bij te vullen. U mag uw lenzen niet behandelen met 
water of bewaren in een lenshouder die is omgespoeld met water, 
zoals kraanwater, flessenwater, gedistilleerd water of een andere 
niet-steriele vloeistof. Reinig en spoel uw lenshouder elke keer als u 
uw lenzen eruit halt. Gooi uw lenshouder leeg en laat hem open 
drogen. Gebruik geen kraanwater, flessenwater of speeksel om uw 
lenzen of lenshouder mee te reinigen. Gooi de eventueel in uw 
lenshouder overgebleven vloeistof na elk gebruik weg.

Levering: Deze alles-in-één contactlensvloeistof wordt geleverd in 
steriele 100 ml, 230 ml en 360 ml plastic flessen. De flessen en 
dozen zijn voorzien van een lotnummer en de houdbaarheidsda-
tum.

Lijst van gebruikte symbolen:          = Steriel met behulp van 
aseptische verwerkingstechnieken.      = Zie productinformatie.      = 
Fabrikant.    = Europees conformiteitsteken.        = Gemachtigde 
vertegenwoordiger in de Europese Gemeenschap.    = Gebruiken 
tot (Vervaldatum).       = Lotnummer.      = Fabricagedatum.

Estonian

Kirjeldus: Antud universaalne kontaktläätselahus on steriiline, 
isotooriline, puhverdatud kontaktläätsevedeliku lahus, mis sisaldab 
sorbitooli, tris (hüdroksümetüül) aminometaani, tüloksapooli ja 
etüleendinitrilo dinaatriumsoola dihüdraati ning on säilitatud 
0,00011% polüheksametüleenbiguaniidis.

Näidustus: Antud universaalne kontaktläätselahus on mõeldud 
pehmetele kontaktläätsedele, kaasaarvatud silikonhüdrogeel 
kontaktläätsed, kuid kasutada siiski silmaarsti/optometristide 
nõusolekul.

Vastunäidistused: Kui esineb allergiaid ühegi koostisosa suhtes, 
MITTE KASUTADA.

Kasutusjuhend: 1. Esmakordselt pudelit avades, keera kaant seni 
kuni tihend tuleb lahti. Kaane sees olev koonuseline ots avab 
pudeli. Märkus : Koonuseline ots sulgeb ka pudeli. Mehaaniline 
puhastamine ja loputamine: 
2. Aseta 3 tilka universaalset kontaktläätse lahust mõlemale 
kontaktläätse pinnale ja hõõru ringjate liigutustega õrnalt umbes 10 
sekundit. 3. Loputa põhjalikult umbes  5 sekundit universaalse 
kontaktläätselahusega kontaktläätse pindu. Kontaktläätse 
puhastamine ja hoiustamine: 4. Aseta puhastatud kontaktlääts 
konteinerisse ja täida läätsekonteiner universaarlse kontaktläätsela-
husega.  Alati kasuta uut kontaktläätselahust. 5. Lase 
kontaktläätsedel kontaktläätsekonteineris liguneda vähemalt 6 
tundi, enne kui asetate kontaktläätsed silma. Loputamine: 6. Loputa 
5 sekundit kontaktläätse pindu universaalse kontaktläätsela-
husega. 7. Eemalda kontaktläätselahus konteinerist peale igat 
kasutust.

Üldjuhised: Peske ja kuivatage alati käed enne kontaktläätse 
käsitsemist. Kasuta ainult optometristi/farmatseudi poolt 
soovitatud kontaktläätselahust. Pea nõu optometristiga, enne kui 
otsustad muuta oma kontaktläätse hooldusvahendeid.

Hoiatus: Kontaktläätsede ning kontaktläätse hooldusvahenditega 
probleemid võivad põhjustada tõsiseid silmaga seotuid põletikke. 
Oluline on jälgida optometristi õpetusi kontaktläätsede käsitsemisel 
ja hooldusvahendite kasutamisel, kaasaarvatud infot konteineri 
kohta.  

Kõrvaltoime: Kui kogete ebamugavustunnet, ülemäärast 
pisaravoolu, muutusi nägemisteravuses või silmade punetamist, 
eemaldage koheselt oma kontaktläätsed ja võtke ühendust oma 
optometristiga. Soovituslikult võiksid kontaktläätsekandjad 
külastada optometristi kaks korda aastas või kaebuste korral 
sagedamini. 

Oluline ohutusalane informatsioon: Alati järgi toote kasutusjuhen-
dit- hoolimatus võib viia nägemise kaotuseni. Riknemise 
välitmiseks, ära puuduta lahuse pudeli otsikuga teisi pindasid. Väldi 
lahuse segunemist, ära sega või lahjeda kontaktläätselahust 
teistesse pudelitesse või konteineristesse. Ära kasuta läätsede 
kuumtöötlemisel läätselahust.

Ettevaatusabinõud: Sulgege kork peale igat kasutuskorda. 90 
päeva peale avamist visake allesjäänud kontaktläätselahus ära. 
Säilitage  toatemperatuuril. Kasutage enne säilivusaja lõppu, mis on 
märgitud nii karbil kui ka pudelil. Veenduge peale esimest 
kasutuskorda, et pudeli ots ei puutuks kokku silmaga või teiste 
pindadega. Hoidke lastele kättesaamatus kohas. 

Kontaktläätse ja konteineri hooldus: Soolalahus või niisutavad 
silmatilgad ei ole sobivad kontaktläätsede desinfitseerimiseks. 
Täida konteiner uue lahusega iga kord kui asetad kontaktläätsed 
konteinerisse.  Ära kunagi lisa kasutatud lahusesse uut või  kasuta 
sama lahust korduvalt. Ära kunagi hoiusta ega  puhasta  oma 
kontaktläätsi vees ega täida oma konteinerit veega. Ära lase oma 
kontaktläätsedel  või konteineril kokkupuutuda mitte steriliseeritud 
lahustega, ei kraani all, pudelis või muul viisil. Puhasta, loputa ning 
kuivata õhu käes oma konteinerit iga kord kui eemaldad nendest 
kontaktläätsed. Liigse lahuse eemaldamiseks pööra konteiner 
kuivamise ajaks tagurpidi. Ära kasuta kraanivett, gaseeritud vett või 
sülge kontaktläätsede või konteineri puhastamiseks. Peale igat 
puhastamist, viska alati konteinerisse allesjäänud lahus minema.  

Kus hoida: Antud universaalne lahus on saadaval steriilsetes 100 
ml , 230 ml ja 360 ml plastikpudelis. Pudelitele ja karpidele on 
märgitud partii number ning säilivusaeg. 

Sümboleid seletav tabel:          = Steriliseerimisel kasutatud 
aseptilist töötlemise tehnikat.      = Vaata tootekirjeldust.      = Tootja.       
       = Euroopa nõuetele vastavuse märk.             = Euroopa 
ühiskonna esinduse tegevusluba.    = Säilivusaeg.       = Parti number.      
       = Valmistamise kuupäev. 
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Czech

Popis: Tento víceúčelový roztok je sterilní, isotonický, pufrovaný 
roztok, který obsahuje sorbitol, tris (hydroxymethyl) aminomethan, 
tyloxapol a dihydrát ethylenedinitrilotetraacetátu disodného, 
konzervant  0,00011% polyhexamethylenbiguanid.

Označení: Tento víceúčelový roztok je určen k použití pro všechny 
měkké kontaktní čočky, včetně silikon-hydrogelových kontaktních 
čoček, řiďte se doporučením vašeho očního specialisty.

Kontraindikace: Roztok nepoužívejte, pokud jste alergičtí na nějaké 
složky v tomto produktu.

Návod k použití: 1. Při prvním otevření otáčejte čepičkou uzávěru, 
dokud se pojistný prstenec neodlomí.  Čepička slouží k 
opětovnému utěsnění lahve. Mnutí a oplachování: 2. Kápněte 3 
kapky víceúčelového roztoku na každou stranu kontaktní čočky a 
jemně mněte po dobu 10 vteřin. 3. Důkladně víceúčelovým 
roztokem opláchněte každou stranu čočky. Namáčení a skladování 
čoček: 4. Vložte čisté čočky do přiloženého pouzdra víceúčelového 
roztoku. Používejte vždy čerstvý roztok. 5. Nechte čočky 
namočené nejméně 6 hodin před jejich opětovným nasazením. 
Oplachování: 6. Opláchněte každou stranu čočky pomocí 
víceúčelového roztoku před vložením do oka. 7. Vylijte roztok po 
každém použití a nechte prázdné pouzdro vyschnout dnem vzhůru.

Obecné pokyny: Před manipulací s čočkami si vždy umyjte a 
osušte ruce.  Použijte pouze roztok doporučený výrobcem a  vaším 
očním specialistou. 

Varování: Problémy s kontaktními čočkami a souvisejícími výrobky 
by mohly způsobit vážnou újmu na zdraví. Je nezbytné dodržovat 
všechny pokyny vašeho očního specialisty pro správné používání 
vašich čoček a výrobků pro péči o kontaktní čočky. 

Nežádoucí účinky: Pokud pociťujete  nepohodlí, škrábání v oku, 
změny nebo zarudnutí oka, okamžitě čočky vyjměte a kontaktujte 
svého očního specialistu. Doporučuje se, aby nositelé  kontaktních 
čoček navštívili své očního specialistu minimálně dvakrát ročně.

Důležité informace o bezpečnosti: Vždy dodržujte návod k použití 
výrobku, nedodržení pokynů může vést ke zdravotním 
komplikacím. Aby se zabránilo kontaminaci roztoku, nedotýkejte se 
špičkou lahve roztoku jakýchkoli předmětů. Aby se zabránilo 
kontaminaci roztoku, nedolévejte, neřeďte či jinak neupravujte 
obsah lahve. Nepoužívejte tepelné dezinfekce.

Předběžná opatření: Uzávěr lahve musí být pevně na svém místě  
před prvním použitím. Jakmile je láhev otevřena, musí se zbývající 
roztok spotřebovat do 90 dní. Skladujte při pokojové teplotě. 
Používejte jen do doby označené na krabičce a láhvi roztoku. 
Zkontrolujte, zda bezpečnostní pečeť (prstenec) je neporušený 
před prvním použitím. Držte mimo dosah dětí.

Péče o čočky a o pouzdro na kontaktní čočky: Fyziologický roztok 
a zvlhčující kapky nejsou vhodné pro dezinfekci čoček. Naplňte 
pouzdro na uchování čoček vždy novým roztokem a nenechávejte 
obrácenými uzávěry dolů. Nepoužívejte roztok opakovaně. 
Neoplachujte pouzdro na kontaktní čočky vodou, destilovanou 
vodou či jinými druhy roztoků. Čisté, opláchnuté pouzdro nechte 
vyschnout na vzduchu dnem vzhůru, obráceně tedy, než pro 
skladování čoček. Použitý roztok vždy vylijte.

Balení: Tento víceúčelový roztok je dodáván ve sterilním balení 100 
ml, 230 ml a 360 ml v plastových lahvích. Láhve a kartony jsou 
označeny číslem šarže a datem exspirace.

Vysvětlení symbolů:               = Sterilní výrobek.         = Viz info o 
produktu.     = Výrobce Manufacturer.     = Evropská značka shody.            
        = Autorizace zástupce v Evropském společenství.     = 
Používejte podle data (Datum vypršení platnosti).       = číslem šarže.     
       = Datum výroby. 
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Swedish

Beskrivning: Denna multi-purpose solution är en steril, isotonisk, 
buffrad vattenlösning som innehåller sorbitol, tris (hydroximetyl) 
aminometan, tyloxapol och etylendinitrilotetraättiksyra 
dinatriumsaltdihydrat, bevarad i 0.00011% polyhexametylenbigu-
anid.

Indikationer: Denna multi-purpose solution är avsedd att användas 
för alla mjuka kontaktlinser, inklusive kontaktlinser av silikonhydro-
gel, som rekommenderas av din optiker eller ögonläkare.

Kontraindikationer: Om du är allergisk mot någon ingrediens i 
produkten, ANVÄND INTE.

Anvisningar för användning: 1. För att öppna flaskan för första 
gången skruva åt locket tills säkerhetsförseglingsring bryts av. 
Stiftet inuti locket kommer då att punktera flaskans öppning. 
Notera: Stiftet kommer också återförsluta flaskan. Gnugga och 
skölj – tidsangivelser: 2. Placera 3 droppar av multi-purpose 
solution på varje sida av linsen och gnugga försiktigt i 10 sekunder. 
3. Skölj varje sida av linsen grundligt i 5 sekunder med 
multi-purpose solution.Blötläggning och förvaring av linserna: 4. 
Placera de rengjorda kontaktlinserna i linsetuiet och fyll upp med ny 
multi-purpose solution. Använd alltid ny lösning. 5. Låt linserna 
ligga blötlagda i minst 6 timmar innan du placerar dem i ögonen. 
Skölj: 6. Skölj varje sida av linsen i 5 sekunder med multi-purpose 
solution innan du placerar dem i ögonen. 7. Häll ut kvarvarande 
lösning från linsetuiet efter varje användning.

Allmänna anvisningar: Tvätta och torka alltid händerna innan du 
hanterar dina linser. Använd endast de lösningar som rekommend-
eras av din optiker/ögonläkare. Inhämta råd från din 
optiker/ögonläkare innan du gör några ändringar i din hanteringsru-
tin för att säkerställa kompatibilitet med linserna.

Varningar: Problem med kontaktlinser och rengöringsprodukter för 
kontaktlinser kan resultera i allvarliga skador på ögat. Det är viktigt 
att följa din optikers/ögonläkares instruktioner och alla skriftliga 
instruktioner för korrekt användning av dina kontaktlinser och 
rengöringsprodukter, inklusive linsetuiet. 

Biverkningar: Om du upplever obehag, häftig tårbildning, 
förändring i synskärpan eller rodnad i ögonen – avlägsna 
omedelbart dina linser och kontakta omgående din 
optiker/ögonläkare. Det rekommenderas att kontakta besöka din 
optiker/ögonläkare två gånger per år eller vid rekommendation 
ännu mer frekvent.

Viktig säkerhetsinformation: Följ alltid bruksanvisningen - 
underlåtenhet att göra detta kan leda till synförlust. För att undvika 
kontaminering, vidrör inte flaskans öppning eller låt den vidröra 
någon annan yta. För att undvika kontaminering ska du inte 
överföra, blanda eller späda ut lösningen till andra flaskor eller 
behållare. Använd inte värmedesinfektion (termisk).

Försiktighetsåtgärder: Håll behållaren stängd när den inte 
används. När flaskan har öppnats, häll ut eventuell kvarvarande 
lösning efter 90 dagar. Förvara lösningen i rumstemperatur. Använd 
före det utgångsdatum som anges på kartongen och flaskan. 
Kontrollera att säkerhetsförseglingen är intakt före första 
användningen. Förvara utom räckhåll för barn.

Vård av kontaktlinser och linsetui: Saltlösning eller återfuktande 
droppar inte är lämpliga för att desinficera linserna. Fyll ditt linsetui 
med ny lösning varje gång du förvarar dina linser. Tillsätt aldrig 
något till lösningen. Återanvänd heller aldrig lösningen. Du bör inte 
exponera, förvara eller skölja dina linser i någon form av vatten eller 
icke-steril lösning såsom kranvatten, flaskvatten eller destillerat 
vatten. Rengör, skölj och lufttorka ditt linsetui varje gång du tar ut 
dina linser därifrån. För att helt avlägsna överflödig lösning, så kan 
du vända på linsetuiet upp och ner medan det lufttorkar. Använd 
inte kranvatten, flaskvatten eller saliv i sambank med dina linser 
eller linsetui. Kassera alltid eventuell kvarvarande lösning i ditt 
linsetui efter varje desinfektion.

Storlekar och markeringar: Denna multi-purpose solution levereras 
i sterila 100 ml, 230 ml och 360 ml plastflaskor. Flaskorna och 
kartonger är markerade med lotnummer och utgångsdatum.

Referensguide för symboler:        = Steril med aseptisk 
processteknik.     = Se produktinformation.       = Tillverkare.    = 
Europeisk konformitetssymbol.          = Bemyndigad representant i 
Europeiska gemenskapen.   = Använd inom datum 
(Utgångsdatum).         = Lotnummer.       = Tillverkningsdatum.

Spanish

Descripción : Esta solución única es una solución estéril, isotónica, 
tamponada, que contiene: sorbitol, tris (hidroximetil) aminometano, 
tiloxapol y ácido etilendiaminotetracético (EDTA), sal disódica 
dihidrato, conservado con polihexametileno biguanida al 
0.00011%. 

Indicaciones : Esta solución única está destinada para ser utilizada 
con todas las lentes de contacto hidrofílicas, incluyendo lentes de 
contacto de hidrogel de silicona, de acuerdo a las recomendacio-
nes de su profesional de la visión. 

Contraindicaciones : Si usted es alérgico a cualquier ingrediente 
de este producto, NO LO UTILICE. 

Instrucciones de uso :1. Para abrir el envase por primera vez, gire 
el tapón hasta que el anillo de seguridad se rompa. La parte interior 
del tapón perforará la tapa del envase. Nota: La parte interior del 
tapón volverá a cerrar herméticamente la botella. 2. Coloque 3 
gotas de la solución única sobre la lente y frote suavemente 
durante 10 segundos. 3. Enjuague a fondo la lente durante 5 
segundos con la solución única. 4. Una vez limpias las lentes de 
contacto, depositarlas en su estuche y llenarlo de nuevo con la 
solución única. Siempre use solución fresca. 5. Para una limpieza 
correcta, deje las lentes sumergidas durante al menos 6 horas. 6. 
Aclare la lente durante 5 segundos con la solución única antes de 
su inserción. 7. Deseche la solución del estuche después de cada 
uso. 

Instrucciones generales : Siempre lave y seque sus manos antes 
de manipular sus lentes. Utilice sólo las soluciones recomendadas 
por su profesional de la visión. Consulte a su profesional antes de 

realizar cualquier cambio en el mantenimiento, para asegurar la 
compatibilidad con las lentes. 

Advertencias : El uso inadecuado de lentes de contacto y 
productos de mantenimiento podrían dar lugar a lesiones graves en 
el ojo. Es esencial seguir los consejos de un profesional de la visión 
y las instrucciones de uso para un uso correcto de las lentes y 
productos de mantenimiento, incluido el estuche. 

Reacciones adversas : Si usted experimenta molestia ocular, 
lagrimeo excesivo, cambios en la visión, o enrojecimiento del ojo, 
retire inmediatamente sus lentes y contacte de inmediato con su 
profesional de la visión. Se recomienda a los usuarios de lentes de 
contacto que visiten a su profesional de la visión un mínimo de dos 
veces al año. 

Información importante de seguridad :Siempre siga las 
instrucciones de uso del producto, de no hacerlo, puede provocar 
la pérdida de la visión. Para evitar la contaminación, evite el 
contacto de la punta del envase de la solución única con cualquier 
superficie. Para evitar la contaminación, no transfiera, mezcle o 
diluya la solución a otras botellas u otros recipientes. No utilizar 
desinfecciones térmicas (calor). 

Precauciones: Mantener el frasco bien cerrado cuando no lo esté 
usando. Una vez abierta la botella, deseche la solución restante, 
después de 90 días. Mantener la solución a temperatura ambiente. 
Utilizar antes de la fecha de caducidad indicada en el envase. 
Verificar que el sello del tapón está intacto antes del primer uso. 
Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños. 

Cuidado de las lentes y el estuche : Una solución salina o lágrima 
artificial no son adecuados para desinfectar las lentes. Llene su 
estuche con solución fresca cada vez que guarde sus lentes, y 
nunca reutilice la solución. No se debe exponer, guardar o enjuagar 
la lente con agua del grifo, embotellada o destilada, o con cualquier 
solución no estéril.  Limpie, lave y seque al aire el estuche cada vez 
que extraiga sus lentes. 

Cómo se suministra : Esta solución única se suministra en envases 
de plástico esterilizado en formato de 100ml, 230ml y 360ml. En el 
envase está indicado el número de lote y fecha de caducidad. 

Guía Símbolos de Referencia:              = Esterilizado con técnicas 
de procesamiento aséptico.      = Ver información de producto.     = 
Fabricante.     = Señal de conformidad europea.           = Autorización 
de Representante en la Comunidad Europea.     = Fecha de uso 
preferente (fecha de caducidad).        = Número de lote.      = Fecha 
de fabricación.

n’est pas utilisé. Une fois que la bouteille est ouverte, jeter toute le 
produit restant après 90 jours. Conserver la solution à température 
ambiante. Utiliser avant la date de péremption indiquée sur la boîte 
et le flacon. Vérifiez que le joint du bouchon est intact avant la 
première utilisation. Tenir hors de portée des enfants.

Lentille et étui –lentilles : Gouttes hydratantes et solution saline ne 
sont pas adaptées pour désinfecter les lentilles. Remplissez votre 
étui-lentilles avec une solution fraiche à chaque fois que vous 
placez vos lentilles dans l’étui. Ne jamais réutiliser la solution. Vous 
ne devez pas exposer ou placer vos lentilles  au contact d’eau 
quelque soit sa provenance, ou au contact d’une solution non 
stériles. Nettoyer, rincer et sécher à l'air les lentilles à chaque fois 
que vous les retirez de l’étui. Pour vider l’étui de l'excès de solution, 
retournez votre étui-lentilles. Ne pas utiliser l'eau du robinet, des 
bouteilles d'eau ou de salive pour nettoyer vos lentilles ou votre 
étui-lentilles. Toujours vider toute solution restante dans votre 
étui-lentilles après chaque cycle de désinfection.

Conditionnement : Cette solution multifonctions est fourni en 
bouteille stérile en plastique de 100 ml, 230 ml et 360 ml. Chaque 
bouteille inclut un étui-lentille. Les bouteilles et les cartons sont 
marqués avec un numéro de lot et une date d'expiration.

Index Symbole :              = Stérile en utilisant des techniques de 
traitement aseptique.       = Voir l'information sur le produit.        = 
Fabricant.     = Signe de conformité européenne.         = 
Représentant l’autorisation de la Communauté européenne.       = 
Date limite d'utilisation (Date d'expiration).       = Code du lot.       = 
Date de fabrication.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Manufactured by Clearlab SG Pte .Ltd.
139 Joo Seng Road, Singapore 368362

Authorized Representative for EC: Clearlab Europe Ltd
Unit 45 Easter Park, Benyon Road, Aldermaston,
Berkshire RG7 2PQ, United Kingdom.

Norwegian

Beskrivelse: Denne multi-purpose solution er en steril, isotonisk 
bufret, vannbaseret væske som inneholder sorbitol, Tris 
(hydroksymetyl) aminometan, tyloxapol og etylendiamintetraed-
diksyre (EDTA) konservert i 0.00011% polyheksametylenbiguanid.

Indikasjoner: Denne multi-purpose solution kan bruges til alle myke 
kontaktlinser, inkludert silikon hydrogel kontaktlinser, som anbefalt 
av din optiker.

Kontraindikasjoner: Bruk ikke dersom du er følsom overfor et eller 
flere av innholdsstoffene

Bruksanvisning: 1. Slik åpner du flasken første gang. Skru i lokket 
til forseglingsring brekkes av. Spissen på innsiden av lokket vil 
punktere toppen af flasken.Merk: Denne spissen vil også forsegle 
flasken, når den lukkes igjen. Gni og skyll: 2. Plasser 3 dråper 
multi-purpose solution på hver side av linsen og gni forsiktig i 10 
sekunder. 3. Skyll hver side av linsen i 5 sekunder med 
multi-purpose solution. Bløtlegging og oppbevaring av linserne: 4. 
Legg linsen i linseetuiet og fyll etuiet med frisk multi-purpose 
solution. Bruk alltid ny frisk væske. 5. La linserne ligge i bløt i minst 
6 timer, før de settes på øyene igjen. Skyll: 6. Skyll hver side av 
linsen i 5 sekunder med multi-purpose solution før innsetting. 7. 
Tøm ut væsken fra etuiet etter hver bruk.

Generelle instruksjoner: Vask og tørk hendene før du håndterer 
linsene. Bruk kun linsevæske anbefalet av din optiker. Rådspør din 
linsetilpasser, før du gjør noen endringer til dit linsepleiesystem, for 
å sikre kompatibilitet med linserne.

Advarsler: Problemer med kontaktlinser og linsepleiesystem kan 
føre til alvorlig skade på øyet. Det er viktig å følge din linsetilpassers 
anvisninger og alle instruksjoner på etiketterne for riktig bruk av 
linserne og linsepleiesystemet, inkludert linseetuiet. 

Bivirkninger: Hvis du opplever ubehag eller irritasjon i øynene, 
sløret syn, eller rødhet i øynene, bør du ta ut linserne og ta kontakt 
med din kontaktlinsetilpasser. Rutinemæssigt kontroll av øyne/ 
linser 2 gange om året anbefales.

Viktig sikkerhetsinformasjon: Følg alltid produktets bruksanvisning 
- hvis ikke, kan det føre til alvorlige øyeskader. For å unngå 
kontaminering, må spissen af multi-purpose solution flasken ikke 
komme i kontakt med andre overflater. For å unngå kontaminering, 
overfør aldrig  linsevæsken til andre flasker eller beholdere og bland 
eller fortynn den ikke. Ikke bruk multi-purpose solution til varme 
(termisk) desinfisering.

Forholdsregler: Hold flasken godt lukket når den ikke er i bruk. 
Eventuell overskytende rensevæske skal kastes 90 dager etter 
åbning av flasken. Oppbevares i romtemperatur. Bruk ikke 
rensevæske etter utløbsdatoen som star angitt på flaske og 
embalasje. Kontroller at flasken er intakt før første gangs bruk. 
Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn.

Pleie av linser og linseetui: Saltvann og øyedråper egner sig ikke 
for desinfeksjon af linsene. Genbruk aldrig linsevæsken. Bruk altid 
ny frisk multi-purpose solution. Ikke la linsene eller linseetui komme 
i kontakt med vann, hverken kranvann, flaskevann eller destillert 
vann, eller noen anden  ikke-steril væske. Tøm linseetuiet for væske 
etter hver bruk og skyll med desinfeksjonsvæske og la det lufttørke. 
Ikke bruk vann fra springen, flaskevann eller spytt med linser eller 
linseetui. Kast alltid væsken fra etuiet etter hvert bruk.

Størrelser og merking: Denne multi-purpose solution leveres i 
sterile 100 ml, 230 ml og 360 ml plastflasker. Flasker og embalasje 
er merket med lot-nummer og utløpsdato.

Symbol forklaring:       =  Steril ved bruk av aseptiske 
behandlingsteknikker.       = Se informasjon om produktet.       
         = Produsent.        = Europeisk certificerings merking.               
           = Autorisert representant i EU.        = Utløpsdato.       
       = Lot-nummer.       = Produksjonsdato.

German

Beschreibung: Die Kombilösung ist eine sterile, isotonische, 
gepufferte wässrige Lösung, die folgende Inhaltsstoffe enthält: 
Sorbitol, Tris (Hydroxymethyl), Aminomethane, Tyloxapol und 
Ethylendiamintetraessigsäure Disodium Salt Dehydrate. 
Konservierungsmittel: 0.00011% Polyhexamethylenbiguanid. 

Hinweise: Die Kombilösung kann für alle weichen Kontaktlinsen – 
inklusive Silikon Hydrogel Kontaktlinsen – eingesetzt werden, 
entsprechend den Empfehlungen Ihres Augenoptikers. 

Benutzungseinschränkung: Wenn Sie allergisch auf einen der 
Inhaltsstoffe des Produkts reagieren, dürfen Sie das Produkt 
NICHT verwenden. Gebrauchshinweise: 1. Wenn Sie die Flasche 
zum ersten Mal öffnen, drehen Sie bitte den Verschluss so lange 
auf, bis sich der Sicherheitsring löst. Dies öffnet auch die 
Versiegelung unter der Kappe. Bitte beachten Sie: Nach dem 
Schliessen des Verschlusses ist die Flasche wieder luftdicht 
versiegelt. Reinigen und Spülen: 2. Geben Sie 3 Tropfen der 
Kombilösung auf beide Seiten der Kontaktlinse und reiben Sie 
diese vorsichtig während 10 Sekunden. 3. Spülen Sie danach jede 
Seite der Linse während 5 Sekunden mit der Kombilösung. 
Einlegen und Aufbewahrung 
4. Legen Sie die gereinigten Kontaktlinsen in den Linsenbehälter 
und füllen Sie diesen mit frischer Kombilösung. Verwenden Sie 
stets frische Lösung:  5. Lassen Sie die Linsen während mindestens 
6 Stunden in der Lösung, bevor Sie diese wieder tragen. Spülen: 6. 
Spülen Sie vor Gebrauch der Linse jede Seite für 5 Sekunden mit 
der Kombilösung. 7. Entfernen Sie die Lösung aus dem Behälter 
nach jedem Einsatz. 

Allgemeine Anweisungen: Waschen und trocknen Sie Ihre Hände 
vor jedem Umgang mit Ihren Kontaktlinsen sorgfältig. Verwenden 
Sie nur die empfohlenen Lösungen ihres Augenoptikers. Lassen Sie 
sich von Ihrem Augenoptiker beraten, bevor Sie die 
Pflegegewohnheiten für Ihre Kontaktlinsen ändern, auch um die 
Kompatibilität mit Ihren Linsen sicherzustellen. 

Warnungen: Probleme mit Kontaktlinsen und Pflegemitteln können 
zu schwerwiegenden Augenverletzungen führen. Es ist von 
wesentlicher Bedeutung, den Anweisungen Ihres Augenoptikers 
sowie den hier beschriebenen Anweisungen zu folgen, um einen 
einwandfreien Gebrauch Ihrer Kontaktlinsen, Pflegeprodukte und 
Linsenbehälter sicherzustellen. 

Nebenwirkungen: Falls beim Gebrauch Augenbeschwerden, ein 
übermäßiger Tränenfluss, Veränderungen des Sehvermögens oder 
Augenrötungen auftreten, entfernen Sie umgehend Ihre 
Kontaktlinsen und wenden Sie sich rasch möglichst bei Ihrem 
Augenoptiker. Es wird empfohlen, dass Kontaktlinsenträger 
zweimal jährlich zu ihrem Augenoptiker zur Kontrolle gehen, falls 
verordnet auch öfters. 

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise: Befolgen Sie stets die Produkt- und 
Gebrauchshinweise. Eine Nichtbeachtung kann im schlimmsten 
Fall zum Verlust der Sehfähigkeit führen. Um eine Verunreinigung 
zu vermeiden, darf die Spitze der Flasche nicht berührt werden. Um 
eine Verunreinigung der Lösung zu vermeiden, leeren Sie die 
Lösung nicht in andere Flaschen oder Behälter um, und mischen 
oder verdünnen Sie sie nicht. Verwenden Sie es nicht mit einer 
thermischen Desinfektion. 

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen: Halten Sie die Flasche nach Gebrauch gut 
verschlossen. Sobald die Flasche geöffnet wurde, muss die 
verbleibende Lösung nach 90 Tagen entsorgt werden. Lagern Sie 
die Lösung bei Raumtemperatur. Achten Sie auf das Ablaufdatum 
auf der Kartonverpackung und Flasche. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der 
Sicherheitsverschluss vor dem ersten Gebrauch unversehrt ist. 
Bewahren Sie die Lösung außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern 
auf. 

Pflege von Linsen und Linsenbehältern: Kochsalzlösung oder 
Benetzungstropfen sind nicht zur Desinfektion von Kontaktlinsen 
geeignet. Füllen Sie Ihren Linsenbehälter jedes Mal mit frischer 
Lösung, wenn Sie Ihre Linsen aufbewahren möchten. Füllen Sie 
nicht einfach die Lösung nach und benutzen Sie nie die gleiche 
Lösung mehrfach. Sie dürfen ihre Linsen nicht mit Wasser in 
Kontakt bringen, ebenso wenig dürfen sie mit Wasser gespült 
werden – egal ob Leitungswasser, abgefülltes oder destilliertes 
Wasser, Speichel, oder jegliche andere nicht-sterile Lösung. 
Reinigen, spülen und trocknen Sie Ihren Linsenbehälter jedes Mal, 
wenn er nicht in Gebrauch ist. Um überschüssige Lösung zu 
entfernen, können Sie Ihren Linsenbehälter umdrehen und so an 
der Luft trocknen. Nach jeder Desinfektion bzw. Nutzung des 
Linsenbehälters muss die verbleibende Lösung entsorgt werden. 

Im Lieferumfang enthalten: Die Kombilösung wird in sterilen 
Kunststoffflaschen in den Größen 100 ml, 230 ml und 360 ml 
geliefert. Die Flaschen und Kartons werden mit LOT-Nummern und 
Verfalldaten gekennzeichnet. 

Hinweis-Symbole:          = Steril durch aseptische Verarbeitung-
stechniken.    = Siehe Produkthinweise.    = Hersteller.      = 
Europäisches Konformitätszeichen.      = Vertreter in der 
Europäischen Union.    = Verbrauchsdatum (Verfalldatum).         = 
Chargenbezeichnung.       = Herstellungsdatum.

Italian

Descrizione: Questa soluzione unica è una soluzione acquosa 
sterile, isotonica, tamponata, contenente sorbitol, 
tris(hidroxymethyl) aminomethane, tyloxapol ed ethylenedinitrilo-
tetraacetic acid disodium salt dihydrate, preservata con 0,00011% 
polyhexamethylene biguanide.

Indicazioni: Questa soluzione unica è indicata per essere utilizzata 
con tutti i tipi di lenti a contatto morbide, incluse le lenti a contatto al 
silicone hydrogel, come raccomandato dal proprio specialista degli 
occhi.
Controindicazioni: Non utilizzare questo prodotto in caso di allergia 
a qualsiasi componente.

Indicazioni d’uso: 1. Aprire il flacone per la prima volta avvitando il 
tappo fino a quando l’anello segmentato si rompe. Il perno centrale 
all’interno del tappo forerà l’estremità superiore del flacone. Nota: Il 
perno servirà anche per risigillare il flacone. Tempi di pulizia e 
risciacquo: 2. Mettere tre gocce di soluzione unica su ogni 
superficie della lente e strofinare delicatamente per 10 secondi. 3. 
Sciacquare accuratamente con la soluzione unica ogni lato della 
lente per 5 secondi. Immersione e conservazione delle lenti. 4. 
Mettere le lenti a contatto pulite nel contenitore portalenti e 
riempirlo con nuova soluzione unica. Usare sempre soluzione 
fresca (appena prelevata dal flacone). 5. Lasciare le lenti immerse 
per almeno 6 ore prima di inserirle negli occhi. Risciacquo: 6. 
Risciacquare con la soluzione unica ogni lato della lente per 5 
secondi prima dell’inserimento. 7. Gettare la soluzione rimasta nel 
portalenti dopo ogni utilizzo.

Istruzioni generali: Lavarsi ed asciugare sempre le mani prima di 
maneggiare le lenti. Utilizzare solo le soluzioni consigliate dal 
proprio specialista degli occhi. Rivolgersi al proprio  specialista 
degli occhi  prima di effettuare qualsiasi cambiamento al sistema di 
manutenzione, al fine di garantire la compatibilità con le lenti.

Avvertenze: Problemi con le lenti a contatto e con i prodotti per la 
cura delle lenti possono provocare gravi  lesioni all’occhio.  E’ 
essenziale seguire le indicazioni del proprio specialista degli occhi e 
tutte le istruzioni in etichetta per l’utilizzo corretto delle lenti e dei 
prodotti per la cura delle lenti, incluso il portalenti.

Reazioni avverse: In caso di disagio oculare, eccessiva 
lacrimazione, disturbi visivi o arrossamento dell’occhio, rimuovere 
immediatamente le lenti e contattare prontamente il proprio 
specialista degli occhi. Si consiglia ai portatori di lenti a contatto un 
controllo presso il proprio specialista degli occhi due volte all’anno 
o, se richiesto, più frequentemente.

Importanti informazioni sulla sicurezza: Seguire sempre le 
istruzioni per l’uso del prodotto -  la non osservanza può provocare 
la perdita della visione. Per evitare contaminazioni, non toccare la 
sommità del flacone di soluzione unica eyedia con qualsiasi 
superficie. Per evitare contaminazione della soluzione, non 
trasferire, mescolare o diluire la soluzione in altri flaconi o 
contenitori. Non utilizzare per la disinfezione termica.

Precauzioni: Conservare il flacone ben chiuso quando non 

Hungarian

Leírás: Steril, izotóniás, pufferolt vizes többfunkciós ápolószer. 
Összetétele: szorbit, a trisz (hidroxi-metil) -amino-metán, tiloxapol 
és etiléndinitrilotetraecetsav dinátrium-só-dihidrát, tartósítva 
0,00011% polihexametilén-biguanidban.

Felhasználás: Többfunkciós kontaktlencse ápolószer, amely 
mindenfajta lágy kontaktlencséhez, (szilikon-hidrogél 
kontaktlencséhez is) használható, a lencsét illesztő szakember 
javaslata alapján. S

-L
C

P
-I

FU
-0

05
_V

01
 1

8/
07

/2
01

6

Page 2 of 2

Ellenjavaslatok: NE HASZNÁLJA, ha allergiás bármely 
összetevőre!

Használati utasítás: 1. A palack első alkalommal történő 
nyitásához, csavarja a kupakot addig, amíg a biztonsági gyűrű 
letörik. A kúpos csap a kupak belsejében kiszúrja az üveg tetejét. 
Megjegyzés: az a kúpos végű csap fogja visszazárni az üveget. 
Tisztítási és  öblítési idő: 2. Helyezzen 3 csepp többfunkciós 
ápolószert a lencse mindkét oldalára és finoman dörzsölje 10 
másodpercig. 3. A tisztítást követően 5 mp-ig alaposan öblítse le a 
lencse mindkét oldalát a többfunkciós ápolószerrel. Nedvesítés és 
tárolás: 4. Helyezze a megtisztított lencséket a tároló tokba, és 
töltse fel a tokot a többfunkciós ápolószerrel. Minden alkalommal 
friss ápolószert használjon. 5. Legalább 6 órán át tartsa a tokban a 
lencséket, mielőtt azokat újra a szemébe helyezné! Öblítés: 6. 
Öblítse le a lencse mindkét oldalát kb. 5 másodpercig a 
többfunkciós ápolószerrel, mielött a szemébe helyezné. 7. Ezután a 
tároló tokból öntse ki a használt folyadékot.

Általános utasítások: Mindig mossa meg és szárítsa meg a kezét, 
mielőtt a lencsékhez nyúlna. Csak a lencsét illesztő szakember által 
javasolt ápolószert használja. Mielött ápolószert, ápolószer tisztítási 
módszert változtatana, azt feltétlenűl beszélje meg  a lencsét 
illesztő szakemberrel.

Figyelmeztetések: Bármilyen gond, probléma a kontaktlencsével, 
ápolószerrel komoly szemészeti kárododást okozhat! Ennek 
elkerülése érdekében, feltétlenül tartsa be a lencsét illesztő 
szakember, és a termékleírások utasításait , beleértve a 
kontaktlencse tároló tok használatát is.

Mellékhatások: Amennyiben a lencséket komforttalannak érzi, erős 
könnyezést tapasztal, pirossá válik a szeme, vagy látásélesség 
változást tapasztal, azonnal távolítsa el a lencséket a szeméből, és 
haladéktalanul keressen fel kontaktlencsét illesztő szakembert, 
vagy szemorvost. Javasoljuk, hogy probléma mentesség esetén is 
évente kétszer (ha azt ajánlották, akkor sűrübben) keressen fel 
kontaktlencsét illesztő szakembert.

Fontos biztonsági információk: Mindig tartsa be a termékek 
használatára vonatkozó utasításokat – ezek elmulasztása a látás 
elvesztését eredményezheti. A szennyezés elkerülése érdekében, 
ne érintse az ápolószer flakonjának kiöntő részét semmilyen 
felülethez. (This would be better: A szennyezés elkerülése 
érdekében, ne érintse a flakon kiöntő részét semmilyen felülethez.) 
Az ápolószer fertőződésének elkerülése érdekében ne öntse át az 
ápolószert másik tároló edénybe, illetve ne keverje azt össze 
semmiféle egyéb oldattal. Ne használja hővel történő 
fertőtlenítéshez.

Megelőző intézkedések: Tartsa a flakont szorosan zárva, amikor 
nem használja. Az ápolószer a flakon felbontását követően 90 
napig használható. Az ápolószert szobahőmérsékleten tárolja. Ne 
használja a terméket lejárat után! A lejárat dátuma a dobozon és a 
flakonon található. Kizárólag sértetlen flakont használjon. Tartsa 
távol gyermekektől.

A lencse és lencse tároló tok ápolása : Nedvesítő csepp (pl. 
műkönny) és sóoldat nem alkalmas fertőtlenítésre. Minden egyes 
alkalommal friss ápolószerrel töltse fel a tároló tokot, ha a lencsét 
belehelyezi. Soha ne töltsön utána a használt ápolószernek a tároló 
tokban, ill. ne használja újra a már használt ápolószert! Soha ne 
tárolja a lencséit, illetve soha ne tisztítsa a tároló tokot csapvízzel, 
bármilyen üveges vízzel, desztillált vízzel, illetve nem steril oldattal. 
Tisztítsa meg, majd öblítse ki és hagyja megszáradni a lencse tároló 
tokot minden alkalommal ha a lencséket kivette a tokból. A 
száradás idejére fordítsa fejjel lefelé a tokot, hogy hamarabb 
megszáradjon.
Ne használjon csapvizet, palackozott vizet vagy nyálat a lencsék ill. 
a tároló tok tisztításához. Mindig öntse ki a maradék ápolószert a 
tokból a tisztítási folyamat befejezését követően.

Csomagolás: Az ápolószer műanyag flakonban, a következő 
kiszereléssel, sterilen kerül forgalomba : 100 ml, 230 ml és 360 ml. 
A flakonon és dobozon is feltüntetésre kerül  a gyártási szám és 
lejárati dátum.

Jelőlések:            = Steril, aszeptikus fertőtlenítési eljárással.     = 
Lásd a termék informácókat.     = Gyártó.     = Európai megfelelőségi 
jel.          = Hivatalos Képviselő az Európai Közösségben.      = 
Használati idő (lejárati idő).          = Tételkód, gyártási szám.       = A 
gyártás időpontja. 

utilizzato. Una volta che il flacone è aperto, eliminare la soluzione 
residua dopo 90 giorni. Conservare la soluzione a temperatura 
ambiente. Utilizzare prima della data di scadenza indicata sul 
flacone e sulla confezione. Controllare che il sigillo del tappo sia 
intatto prima dell’inizio dell’utilizzo. Tenere lontano dalla portata dei 
bambini.

Cura delle lenti e del portalenti: Soluzione salina o gocce umettanti 
non sono adatte per disinfettare le lenti. Riempire il proprio 
portalenti con soluzione fresca ogni volta che si ripongono le lenti e 
non rabboccare mai o riutilizzare la soluzione. Non esporre o 
conservare le lenti o risciacquare il portalenti con qualsiasi tipo di 
acqua, come acqua potabile, acqua minerale o distillata, o con 
qualsiasi soluzione non sterile. Pulire, risciacquare ed  asciugare 
all’aria il portalenti ogni volta che si rimuovono le lenti. Per 
permettere alla soluzione in eccedenza di sgocciolare, si può 
capovolgere il portalenti durante l’asciugatura all’aria. Non utilizzare 
acqua potabile, acqua minerale o saliva con le lenti o il portalenti. 
Eliminare sempre la soluzione residua dal portalenti dopo ogni ciclo 
di disinfezione.

Come è fornita: Questa soluzione unica è fornita in flaconi di 
plastica sterili da 100 ml, 230 ml e 360 ml. I flaconi e le confezioni 
sono contrassegnati con numero di lotto e data di scadenza.

Guida di riferimento ai simboli:                = Sterile utilizzando 
tecniche di sterilizzazione asettiche.        = Attenzione! Consultare i 
documenti allegati al prodotto.   = Fabbricante.   = Simbolo di 
conformità europea.         = Rappresentante autorizzato nella 
Comunità Europea.    = Utilizzare entro (data di scadenza).        = 
Codice del lotto.      = Data di produzione. 




